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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. 201700486 
Address 39-41 Roberts Street, St Peters 
Proposal To consolidate the existing allotments into 1 allotment, 

demolish existing improvements, remove trees, carry out a 
Torrens Title subdivision of land into 5 allotments and 
construct a 2 storey dwelling house on allotments 1 and 5 
and a 3 storey dwelling house on allotments 2, 3 and 4 

Date of Lodgement 6 October 2017 
Applicant Environa Studio 
Owners Prestige Developments Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 10 submissions originally, 10 submissions re-notification.  
Value of works $1,751,583 
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Number of submissions exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues FSR, Car Parking, Streetscape/Materials and Finishes 
Recommendation Deferred commencement consent 

 
Subject Site:  Objectors:                   
Notified Area:   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns an application to consolidate the existing allotments into 1 allotment, 
demolish existing improvements, remove trees, carry out a Torrens Title subdivision of 
land into 5 allotments and construct a 2 storey dwelling house on allotments 1 and 5 and a 
3 storey dwelling house on allotments 2, 3 and 4. The application was notified in 
accordance with Council's Notification Policy and 10 submissions were received. 
 
During the assessment process the proposal was amended to address concerns raised by 
Council officers relating to the overall bulk and architectural form of the dwellings, car 
parking, setbacks and other matters. The amended proposal was required to be re-notified 
in accordance with Council’s Notification Policy and 10 submissions were received. 
 
The proposal generally complies with aims, objectives and design parameters of 
Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) with the exception that the 
proposal exceeds the maximum floor space ratio (FSR) development standard on Lot 2 by 
10sqm or 7.2%. A written request under Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 has been submitted by 
the applicant for the variation and is considered well founded and worthy of support. 
 
The development generally complies with the provisions of Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). It is considered that the proposal will not result in any 
significant impacts on the streetscape or amenity of adjoining premises. 
 
Notwithstanding, a number of matters concerning materials and finishes remain 
unresolved. Accordingly, the application is suitable for the issue of a deferred 
commencement consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to consolidate the existing allotments into 1 allotment, demolish 
existing improvements, remove trees, carry out a Torrens Title subdivision of land into 5 
allotments and construct a 2 storey dwelling house on allotments 1 and 5 and a 3 storey 
dwelling house on allotments 2, 3 and 4. The works include the following: 
 

 Demolition of the 2 existing dwellings on the site; 
 Consolidate the existing allotments into 1 allotment and Torrens Title 

subdivision of the site into 5 allotments; 
 Construction of 5 attached dwelling houses, with a 2 storey terrace on Lots 1 

and 5 and a 3 storey terrace on lots 2, 3 and 4; and 
 Associated landscaping with vehicular crossings to lots 3 and 4. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The site comprises three allotments being: 
 

 Lot 18 in DP 732933 (No.39 Roberts Street); and 
 Lots 1 and 2 in DP 743754 (No.41 Roberts Street). 

 
The site has an overall area of 717sqm and is irregular in shape. Lot 18 and Lot 1 provide 
a combined frontage to Roberts Street of approximately 18.29m. Lot 2 does not have a 
frontage to Roberts Street as it adjoins part of the northern side boundary of No. 43 
Roberts Street.  
 
No. 39 Roberts Street currently accommodates a single storey dwelling. A metal shed is 
located in the north-west corner of the site. The dwelling on this allotment encroaches over 
the western boundary. No vehicular access is currently provided to the allotment. No. 41 
Roberts Street is occupied by a single storey dwelling. The dwelling straddles the 
boundary of Lots 1 and 2 in DP 743754. No on-site parking is currently provided to this 
allotment. 
 
There are numerous trees throughout the subject site. The site has a minor cross fall from 
the rear to the front of the site. Surrounding development is predominately characterised 
by single storey dwellings. 
 
A planning proposal and associated development application(s) are being considered 
concurrently by Inner West Council for the sites adjoining the north of the subject site, 
incorporating 67 & 73 Mary Street, 50 & 52 Edith Street & 43 Roberts Street, St Peters 
which are collectively known as Precinct 75. 
 
The planning proposal request seeks to rezone the land from IN2 Light Industrial and R2 
Low Density Residential to B4 Mixed Use (for commercial and residential uses) and RE1 
Public Recreation to facilitate a creative industry precinct with residential uses, community 
facilities and car parking. The proposal involves the amalgamation of 6 lots and the 
selective demolition and adaptive reuse of existing warehouse/industrial buildings on the 
site.  Indicative plans propose 180 new residential apartments in buildings up to 8 storeys, 
commercial floor space, a neighbourhood centre, public domain enhancements and car 
parking for 340 vehicles. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
Council considered a previous development for the site, being DA201700225, which was 
submitted to Council on 9 May 2017. 
 
That application sought to demolish existing improvements and carry out a Torrens Title 
subdivision of land into 6 allotments and construct a 3 storey dwelling house on each 
allotment. 
 
The application was subsequently refused on 15 August 2017 for a total of 16 reasons, 
including the following reasons in relation to height and floor space: 
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“1. The proposal exceeds the development standard for building height under 
Clause 4.3 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and is inconsistent 
with the stated objectives of the development standard. There are insufficient 
planning reasons to justify a building height variation. The proposal does not 
control building density and bulk in relation to the site area and is inconsistent 
with the desired future character for the area. Further, the proposal is 
inconsistent with Clause 4.6(1)(b) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011 in that the development does not provide a better planning outcome than 
an otherwise height compliant development.  

 
2. The extent of gross floor area proposed results in a development that is 

inconsistent with stated objectives of Clause 4.4 of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 concerning floor space ratio in that the bulk and scale 
of the development is inconsistent with the desired future character of the area 
and does not minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties.” 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
9 October 2017 Application submitted to Council. 
3 January 2018 
 

Request for additional information sent to applicant regarding 
building height, materials and finishes, car parking and urban 
design matters. 

28 February 
2018 

Preliminary amended plans submitted to Council for re-
notification. 

2 March 2018 Application renotified to neighbouring properties and previous 
objectors for a period of 14 days, 

9 April 2018  Amended plans and supporting documentation submitted to 
Council for assessment. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with 
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011; and 
 Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

 
The following sections provide further discussion of the relevant issues: 
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal 
achieves full compliance with the BASIX requirements. Appropriate conditions are 
included in the recommendation to ensure the BASIX Certificate commitments are 
implemented into the development. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection/removal of vegetation identified under Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 (MDCP 2011). There are a number of trees protected by MDCP 2011 which are 
discussed later in Section 5(c)(v) of this report under the provisions of Part 2.20 of MDCP 
2011. 
 
5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
(ii) Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
(iii) Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
(iv) Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings 
(v) Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
(vi) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards 
(vii) Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
(viii) Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

 
 Height of Buildings Floor Space Ratio 

Permitte
d 

Propose
d 

Complie
s 

Permitted Proposed Complie
s 

Lot 1 9.5 
metres 

7 metres Yes 1.1:1 0.87:1 Yes 

Lot 2 9.5 
metres 

9 metres Yes 1.1:1 1.18:1 No 

Lot 3 9.5 
metres 

9 metres Yes 1.1:1 0.96:1 Yes 

Lot 4 9.5 
metres 

9 metres Yes 1.1:1 0.95:1 Yes 

Lot 5 9.5 
metres 

7 metres Yes 1:1 0.7:1 Yes 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

(i) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 
 
The property is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the provisions of MLEP 2011. 
Dwelling houses are permissible with Council's consent under the zoning provisions 
applying to the land. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the objectives of the R2 - Low Density 
Residential zone. 
 
(ii) Subdivision (Clause 2.6) 
 
Clause 2.6 of MLEP 2011 states that land to which the Plan applies may be subdivided, 
but only with development consent. The development includes subdivision of the land. The 
issue of subdivision is discussed later in this report under the heading “Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011 - Part 3 - Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement 
Networks”. 
 
(iii) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 
 
Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried 
out only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the 
recommendation. 
 
(iv) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
A maximum building height of 9.5 metres applies to the sites as indicated on the Height of 
Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development has a maximum building 
height of 9 metres which complies with the height development standard. 
 
(v) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio (FSR) for a dwelling 
house on land identified as “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map based on site area as 
follows: 
 

Site area Maximum floor 
space ratio 

150sqm 1.1:1 
>150sqm but 200sqm 1:1 
>200sqm but 250sqm 0.9:1 
>250sqm but 300sqm 0.8:1 
>300sqm but 350sqm 0.7:1 
>350sqm but 400sqm 0.6:1 
>400sqm 0.5:1 

 
The following table provides a breakdown of the floor space ratio of the dwelling houses, 
in relation to the prescribed FSR control, on their respective lots: 
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Proposed 
Lot 

Site Area 
(sqm) 

Max FSR 
Permitted 

FSR 
Proposed 

Complies? 

Lot 1 131.13 1.1:1 0.87:1 Yes 
Lot 2 126.36 1.1:1 1.18:1 No – See Cl. 

4.6 
Lot 3 143.47 1.1:1 0.96:1 Yes 
Lot 4 143.47 1.1:1 0.95:1 Yes 
Lot 5 172.57 1:1 0.7:1 Yes 

 
As indicated in the table above, all of the sites comply with the development standard with 
the exception of Lot 2, which has a gross floor area (GFA) of 149.16sqm and an FSR of 
1.18:1 which results in a variation of 10.17sqm or 7.3%. 
 
A written request, in relation to the development’s variation from the FSR development 
standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to Development Standards) of MLEP 
2011, was submitted with the application. The submission is discussed later in this report 
under the heading “Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)”. 
 
(vi) Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6) 
 
The development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard 
prescribed under Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011 on Lot 2. A written request in relation to the 
contravention to the floor space ratio development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 
(Exceptions to Development Standards) of MLEP 2011 was submitted with the application. 
 
A maximum floor space ratio of 1.1:1 applies to Lot 2 under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 by 
virtue of its site area being less than 150sqm. Lot 2 has a GFA of 149.16sqm and an FSR 
of 1.18:1 which results in a variation of 10.17sqm or 7.3%. 
 
Under Clause 4.6 development consent must not be granted for a development that 
contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has considered a 
written request from the applicant that demonstrates that: 
 

 Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case; and 

 There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
The consent authority must also be satisfied that the proposed development will be in the 
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and 
the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be 
carried out.  
 
The written request submitted as part of this development application provides due regard 
to Land and Environment Court decision Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827. 
In the decision of Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSW LEC 827, Chief Justice Preston 
stated that there are five different ways in which a variation to a development standard 
might be shown as unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. These 
five ways are:  
 

1. The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance 
with the standard. 
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2. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the 
development and therefore compliance is unnecessary. 

3. The underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance 
was required and therefore compliance is unreasonable. 

4. The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the 
Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and 
hence compliance with the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable. 

5. The zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a 
development standard appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and 
unnecessary as it applies to the land and compliance with the standard would 
be unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the particular parcel of land should 
not have been included in the particular zone.  

 
For the purpose of this proposal, the written request provided by the applicant contends 
that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case because the objectives of the standard are achieved 
notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard, thus invoking way 1. 
 
The objectives as set out by clause 4.3(1) of the MLEP 2011 are as follows  
 

(a) to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to 

achieve the desired future character for different areas,  
(c) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the 

public domain.  
 
The written request provides the following comments (in summary): 
 

 Strict compliance with the floor space ratio development standard is 
unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case in that: 

 
o The proposed development is consistent with the MLEP 2011 objectives 

for floor space ratio (as detailed above). 
o The proposed development complies with the maximum building height 

control. The scale of the building is therefore appropriate notwithstanding 
the proposed variation to the floor space ratio development standard.  

o The development can be adequately serviced by utilities and existing and 
planned infrastructure. 

o The development reflects the desired built form character of the locality. 
o The intensity of development on the site as a whole does not exceed that 

which is envisaged by the FSR standard. The 10.17sqm variation 
proposed for Lot 2 is more than offset by the amount that the dwellings on 
Lots 1, 3, 4 and 5 are below the maximum FSR permitted (a total of 
122.8sqm). 

o A development that complies with the FSR standard will not deliver an 
improved streetscape outcome. 

 
The applicant contends that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard as: 
 

 The development reflects the desired built form character of the locality. 
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 The technical variation from the floor space ratio standard will not involve any 
adverse impacts on the amenity of adjoining properties, the streetscape or the 
locality. 

 Strict compliance with the floor space ratio control could be achieved through 
adjusting lot and dwelling widths and redistributing the floor space. This would 
result in a lack of consistency in the streetscape and would undermine objective 
(b) of the standard which seeks to control building density and bulk in order to 
achieve the desired future character for the area. The deletion of Level 3 for 
Terrace 2 or the reduction of the size of this level would result in compliance 
with the standard however this would result in an awkward design and 
imbalanced built form with only two of five dwellings with a third level. 

 
The justification provided in the applicant’s written request is considered well founded and 
worthy of support. Considering the above justification, strict compliance with the 
development standard is considered unreasonable and unnecessary given the 
circumstances of the site. The justification provides due regard to the following decisions 
of the NSW Land and Environment Court:  

 
(a) Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827;  
(b) Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 1009;  
(c) Micaul Holdings Pty Limited v Randwick City Council [2015] NSWLEC 1386;  
(d) Moskovich v Waverley Council [2016] NSWLEC 1015; and 
(e) Zhang and anor v Council of the City of Ryde [2016] NSWLEC 1179.  

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance 
for State and Regional environmental planning, and there is no public benefit in 
maintaining strict compliance with the standard.  
 
(vii) Earthworks (Clause 6.2) 
 
The development includes minimal earthworks as the proposal includes slab on ground 
construction and no basement. The earthworks proposed are reasonable having regard to 
Clause 6.2 of MLEP 2011. 
 
(viii) Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise (Clause 6.5) 
 
The land is located within the 20-25 Australian Noise Exposure Forecast (2033) Contour 
and as such the development is likely to be affected by aircraft noise. 
 
The development would need to be noise attenuated in accordance with AS2021:2015. An 
Acoustic Report was submitted with the application which details that the development 
could be noise attenuated from aircraft noise to meet the indoor design sound levels 
shown in Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 
Reduction) in AS2021:2015. Conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure 
that the requirements recommended within the acoustic Report are incorporated into the 
development.  
 



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 181 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
5(b)(i) Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly 
is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part 2.6 Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.9 Community Safety 
 

Yes 

Part 2.10 Parking 
 

No – see discussion  

Part 2.16 Energy Efficiency  
 

Yes 

Part 2.18 Landscaping and Open Spaces 
 

No – see discussion 

Part 2.20 Tree Management Yes – see discussion 

Part 2.21 Site Facilities and Waste Management  
 

Yes 

Part 2.24 Contaminated Land 
 

Yes 

Part 2.25 Stormwater Management 
 

Yes 

Part 3 Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement 
Networks 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 4.1 Low Density Residential Development 
 

Yes – see discussion 

Part 9 Strategic Context 
 

Yes – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
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PART 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
(i) Acoustic and Visual Privacy (Part 2.6) 
 
The development maintains adequate levels of acoustic and visual privacy for the 
surrounding residential properties and ensures an adequate level of acoustic and visual 
privacy for future occupants of the development. 
 
The development generally provides windows and areas of private open space which face 
towards the front and rear of the site which is acceptable. 
 
The development includes bedroom windows along the western elevation on the first and 
second floor levels which have views to the west over the private open space of the 
dwellings to the west of the site fronting Edith Street, as well as the rear yard of No. 37 
Roberts Street to the south east of the site. Control C3 of Part 2.6.3 specifies that where 
visual privacy of adjoining residential properties is likely to be significantly affected by 
overlooking, privacy treatment to those windows is prudent. The windows service 
bedrooms which are low activity rooms and achieve a separation of over 12 metres from 
the rear boundary of the first floor and over 13 metres for the second floor bedroom. As 
the new openings adjoin a bedroom where occupants generally spend less waking time 
compared to a living area the windows are not likely to cause significant privacy impacts 
and no concern is raised with regard to visual privacy to adjoining dwellings from the 
proposed development.  
 
The separation distance combined with landscaping/vegetation (existing and proposed) 
also ensures adequate privacy is maintained. 
 
The windows along the south eastern elevation of terrace 5 are highlight windows with a 
sill height of 1.7 metres and thus no concern is raised over these windows in regards to 
privacy. It is noted that the ground floor plan does not indicate a window in this location 
which is inconsistent with the elevations provided. A deferred commencement condition is 
included in the recommendation requiring this inconsistency to be rectified. 
 
Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and 
controls relating to visual and acoustic privacy as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
(ii) Solar Access and Overshadowing (Part 2.7) 
 
Overshadowing 
 
The shadow diagrams submitted with the application illustrate the extent of overshadowing 
as a result of the development. The development will result in increased overshadowing 
over the dwelling to the south east of the site at No. 37 Roberts Street. 
 
The shadow diagrams indicate that solar access to the private open space of the dwelling 
at No. 37 Roberts Street will be reduced between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June, 
notwithstanding, the private open space will continue to receive solar access over a 
minimum of 50% of the total area between 9:00am and 1:00pm, thus complying with 
Council’s controls.  
 
Having regard to the above, the development is considered acceptable having respect to 
Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. 
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Solar Access 
 
The attached dwelling houses have been designed in an energy efficient manner for the 
following reasons: 
 

 At least one habitable room has a window having an area not less than 15% of 
the floor area of the room, positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 degrees 
west of true north and will allow for direct sunlight for at least two hours over a 
minimum of 50% of the glazed surface between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 
June; and 

 The private open space provided for each dwelling house receives a minimum 
two hours of direct sunlight over 50% of its finished surface between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

 
Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and 
controls relating to solar access and overshadowing as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
(iii) Parking (Part 2.10) 
 
In accordance with Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011, each dwelling house requires the provision 
of 1 off-street car parking space. The development provides a driveway and garage to 
terraces 3 and 4 only, being 2 of the 5 dwellings. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who advised that, whilst 
not technically signposted as no stopping, the final 10 metres of the street should be kept 
clear of parked cars to assist in manoeuvrability allowing cars to enter and exit Roberts 
Street in a forward motion. Therefore the vehicular crossings do not reduce the availability 
of kerbside car parking. 
 
Due to the orientation of the sites and cul-de-sac nature of Roberts Street, terraces 3, 4 
and 5 are the only practicable options to accommodate off-street car parking. It is not 
considered appropriate for terrace 5 to provide car parking as this would result in a loss of 
kerbside car parking, necessitate the removal of a street tree and would result in the 
majority of terraces having garages within the front setback which is not a positive 
contribution to the streetscape. 
 
The matter of car parking is discussed further in Section 5(c)(ix) of this report under the 
provisions of Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011. For reasons outlined above and discussed in 
Section 5(c)(ix), the shortfall of car parking is considered acceptable. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. 
 
(iv) Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 
 
Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011 prescribes the following for dwellings houses: 
 

 The entire front setback is to consist of pervious landscaping with the exception 
of the pathway and driveway; 

 A minimum of 45sqm or 20% of the total site area whichever is greater, with no 
dimension being less than 3 metres is to be retained as private open space; 
and 



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 184 

 In excess of 50% of the private open space is to be maintained as pervious 
landscaping. 

 
The development provides the following areas of private open space and pervious 
landscaping: 
 

Proposed 
Lot 

Site Area 
(sqm) 

Private Open 
Space 

Pervious 
Landscaping 

Complies? 

Lot 1 131.13 45sqm 69% Yes 
Lot 2 126.36 32.9sqm 65% No – See 

discussion 
Lot 3 143.47 45sqm 73% Yes 
Lot 4 143.47 45sqm 73% Yes 
Lot 5 172.57 54.2sqm 86% Yes 

 
As indicated above, the development complies with Council’s controls with the exception 
of terrace 2.  
 
Terrace 2 provides 32.9sqm of private open space at the rear of the dwelling, equating to 
26% of the site area. Whilst not complying with the 45sqm numerical control, the private 
open space provided is considered acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

 The open space is located directly off the living area and acts as an extension 
of that space; and 

 The open space is provided with adequate solar access, clothes drying facilities 
and pervious landscaping for stormwater filtration. 

 
The private open space for terrace 2 is considered to meet the objectives of Part 2.18 of 
MDCP 2011 and is considered acceptable. 
 
(v) Tree Management (Part 2.20) 
 
There are a number of trees on the site and adjacent sites covered by and protected 
under Part 2.2 of MDCP 2011. 
 
A Landscape Plan was submitted with the application which includes planting for 6 small 
to moderate size trees. The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management 
Officer who provided the following comments: 
 

“…It is not considered that the trees on the subject properties present a constraint to 
the proposed development. The Tree Protection Zones (TPZ) of the trees in 
neighbouring properties do present a constraint and this has been adequately 
addressed with respect to the Waterhousea floribunda (weeping lilly pilly) in 37 
Roberts Street and the Araucaria heterophylla (Norfolk Island pine) in 44 Edith 
Street.   
 
The proposed six trees on the landscape plan should provide adequate 
compensatory tree planting. The species should be specified on the landscape plan 
and the trees should be located at least 1.5 metres from boundaries because 
planting this close to the boundary will be a constraint to potential development on 
neighbouring sites.” 
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Council’s Tree Management Officer was generally supportive of the development subject 
to the imposition of appropriate conditions which have been included in the 
recommendation. 
 
PART 3 – Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement Networks 
 
(vi) Torrens Title Subdivision and Amalgamation (Part 3.2) 
 
The development involves the amalgamation of the 2 existing sites and to subdivide the 
property into five (5) lots with the following measurements 
 

Proposed 
Lot 

Site Area 
(sqm) 

Lot width Lot Depth 

Lot 1 131.13 6.51 metres 20.14 metres 
Lot 2 126.36 4.95 metres 20.14 metres 
Lot 3 143.47 4.95 metres 28.95 metres 
Lot 4 143.47 4.95 metres 28.95 metres 
Lot 5 172.57 5.96 metres 28.95 metres 

 
Part 3.2 of MDCP 2011 does not contain minimum lot width or area requirements for 
subdivisions, but rely on performance based controls that aim to ensure that new lots 
facilitate development that is compatible with the immediate area. 
 
In response to the diversity of household sizes and open space needs, Council’s 
subdivision controls permit a variety of lot sizes provided the allotment size and shape 
relate to the existing subdivision pattern of the locality, the context of the site, and can 
adequately provide room for open space, parking and landscaping. 
 
The streetscape and immediate locality is generally characterised by a mix of single and 2 
storey dwellings on a mix of narrow and wide lots. The tables below illustrate the proposed 
lot dimensions and the approximate dimensions of lots within Roberts Street. 
 
On the north east side of Roberts Street the lots vary in width from 6 to 10 metres and the 
lot sizes vary from 174.9sqm to 283.1sqm as indicated in the table below: 
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On the south west side of Roberts Street the lots vary in width from 4 to 21 metres and the 
lot sizes vary from 170.9sqm to 454.7sqm as indicated in the table below: 
 

 

 
 
As the above tables demonstrate, there is considerable variation in the lot size and 
dimensions in the street. The subdivision would result in lots which are considered to be 
consistent with the lower scale of lot sizes and dimensions found within Roberts Street.  
 
The application provides the following justification, in summary, for the proposed 
subdivision: 
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“Whilst the proposed lot areas and dimensions are not the same as other lots in the 
street, the proposed subdivision will not result in any adverse impact on the 
streetscape given: 
 

 There is considerable variation in the lot size and dimensions in the street and 
the local area generally and therefore the proposed allotments will not result in 
a development pattern which disrupts a consistent streetscape; 

 The width of the proposed lots is consistent with other lots in the street and 
therefore the frontage width of the proposed dwellings is similar to the frontage 
width of other dwellings in the street; and 

 The proposed built form is reasonable in that it generally complies with the 
applicable built form controls including the height of building and floor space 
ratio development standards and achieves compliance with the DCP controls 
for private open space and deep soil area requirements.” 

 
The subdivision would allow for continuation of a built form which is consistent with the 
pattern of development found in Roberts Street and within the locality generally, making 
reference to a number of new developments in the vicinity of the site. Solar access, open 
space, parking and other amenity impacts of the proposal have been discussed elsewhere 
in the report and the proposed allotments are considered to allow for built forms which 
comply with Council's requirements with respect to those issues. 
 
Part 4.1 - Low Density Residential Development 
 
Part 4.1 of MDCP 2011 provides controls relating to Low Density Residential provisions 
including building form, building detail and desired future character guidelines and controls 
for specific centres. An assessment of the development having regard to the relevant 
provisions of Part 4.1 of MDCP 2011 is provided below. 
 
(vii) Streetscape and Design (Part 4.1.5) 
 
The development satisfies the streetscape and design controls outlined in MDCP 2011 in 
that: 
 

 The development complements the uniformity and visual cohesiveness of the 
bulk, scale and height of the existing streetscape; 

 The proposal is a contemporary design that complements the character of the 
area; 

 The dwelling houses address the principal street frontage and are orientated to 
complement the existing pattern of development found in the street; 

 The architectural treatment of the façade interprets and translates positive 
characteristics in the locality, including the use of face brick on the façade; and 

 The front façade of the dwelling houses have been divided into bays of an 
appropriate size that complements the scale of the building and surrounding 
dwelling houses. 
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(viii) Built Form and Character 
 
4.1.6.1 Floor Space Ratio and Height 
 
The development satisfies the floor space ratio and height controls outlined in MDCP 2011 
in that: 
 

 The FSR complies with the FSR development standard under MLEP 2011, with 
the exception of terrace 2. The variation has been discussed earlier in Section 
5(a)(iii)(iv and v) of this report under the provisions of Clause 4.6 of MLEP 
2011; 

 The height complies with the height standard under MLEP 2011; 
 The bulk and relative mass of development is acceptable for the street and 

adjoining dwellings in terms of overshadowing and privacy, streetscape (bulk 
and scale), building setbacks, landscape requirements, significant trees on site 
and lot size, shape and topography; 

 The development does not unreasonably impact on the existing views of 
adjacent properties and maintains a reasonable level of view sharing; 

 The development is of a scale and form that enhances the character and quality 
of the streetscape; and 

 The development allows adequate provision to be made on site for infiltration of 
stormwater and deep soil tree planting, landscaping and areas of private open 
space for outdoor recreation. 

 
4.1.6.2 Building Setbacks 
 
Front setback 
 
The development satisfies the front setback controls outlined in MDCP 2011 in that: 
 

 The front setback is appropriate considering the 2 storey nature of the 
development and thus a larger setback is preferable in this instance; 

 The proposal provides a consistent front setback for the 5 terraces which form 
the development, thus presenting a uniform setback in this portion of the street; 
and 

 The proposal adequately integrates new development with the established 
setback character of the street and maintains established gardens, trees and 
vegetation networks. 

 
Side setbacks 
 
The development satisfies the side setback control outlined in MDCP 2011 in that: 
 

 The proposal maintains a 900mm setback along the south-eastern side of 
terrace 5 which is consistent with the setback of the adjoining dwelling at 37 
Roberts Street; 

 Lots 2, 3 and 4 are constructed to the side boundaries which is acceptable 
considering the nature f the development, being attached dwellings; 

 Lot 5 provides a 450mm north western side boundary setback on the ground 
floor level and a nil side boundary setback on the first floor level. The nil side 
setback for this dwelling is supported given that it is the final dwelling on the 



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 189 

street, adjoins a site currently zoned industrial and is not visible from the public 
domain and separation is not required for building separation or solar access. 
Notwithstanding, a small setback is required for overland stormwater flows and 
thus 450mm is provided on the ground floor level; 

 The proposal ensures adequate separation between buildings for visual and 
acoustic privacy, solar access and air circulation; 

 The proposal integrates new development with the established setback 
character of the street and maintains established gardens, trees and vegetation 
networks; 

 The proposal does not create an unreasonable impact upon adjoining 
properties in relation to overshadowing and visual bulk; and 

 The proposal is satisfactory in relation to the street context. 
 
Rear setback 
 
The rear boundary setback is acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal will not create adverse impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
properties in relation to overshadowing and visual bulk; 

 The proposal maintains adequate open space; 
 The proposal ensures adequate separation between buildings for visual and 

acoustic privacy, solar access and air circulation; and 
 The proposal integrates new development with the established setback 

character of the street and maintains established gardens, trees and vegetation 
networks. 

 
(ix) Car Parking (Part 4.1.7) 
 
Section 4.1.7 of the MDCP 2011 outlines design parameters for the location and design of 
car parking structures for single dwelling houses. Control C14 specifies the following in 
relation to car parking structures: 
 

“C14 Car parking structures must be located and designed to: 
i. Conveniently and safely serve all users; 
ii. Enable efficient use of car spaces, including adequate manoeuvrability for 

vehicles between the site and the street; 
iii. Not dominate or detract from the appearance of the existing dwelling or new 

development and the streetscape; 
iv. Be compatible in scale, form, materials and finishes with the associated 

dwelling or development on the site; 
v. Not reduce availability of kerbside parking; 
vi. Retain any significant trees; and 
vii. Have minimal impact on existing fences and garden areas that contribute to 

the setting of the associated dwelling and the character of the streetscape. 
 
The development provides two vehicular crossings from Roberts Street, servicing terraces 
3 and 4 which have garages. The driveways and garages are acceptable for the following 
reasons: 
 

 The vehicular crossings are located to enable the retention of the existing street 
tree in front of terrace 5; 
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 The vehicular crossings do not reduce the availability of kerbside parking as the 
location of the vehicular crossings is a no stopping area to allow for turning at 
the end of Roberts Street and; 

 The appearance of the 2 garages in the row of 5 terraces presents a minority in 
the Roberts Street elevation and has been designed so as to not detract from 
the streetscape presentation of the dwellings. 

 
4.1.7.2  Design of garage doors 
 
Whilst Council is generally supportive of the proposed garages to terraces 3 and 4, 
insufficient detail has been provided regarding the materials and finishes of the doors to 
those garages. 
 
Accordingly, a deferred commencement consent is recommended requiring complete 
specification and images of the garage doors to be provided in the schedule of finishes 
and submitted to Council’s satisfaction (a high-quality finish to the door is required so as to 
not dominate the front elevation). 
 
Considering the above and subject to appropriate conditions, the development tis 
acceptable having regard to the objectives and controls contained in Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 
2011. 
 
4.1.7.4 Garages 
 
In order to provide a high quality driveway that does not disrupt the pedestrian footpath, a 
deferred commencement condition is included in the recommendation requiring that the 
driveway and driveway crossing within public land be constructed in concrete to match the 
existing footpath. Furthermore, in order to preserve the existing sandstone kerb, a 
deferred commencement condition is included in the recommendation requiring that the 
sandstone kerb be carefully removed and reused on the flush kerb with this detail to be 
shown on the amended / updated plans. 
 
(x) Additional Controls for Contemporary Dwellings (Part 4.1.9)  
 
The development as originally proposed was referred to Council’s Urban Design Advisor 
who provided the following comments and recommendations: 
 

“Architecturally, the proposal should be reconsidered with regard to building mass, 
materials, roof form, articulation, proportions and visual appearance. In its current 
form, the proposal does not respond appropriately to its context and does not meet 
one of the aims of the MLEP 2011 in clause 1.2 (2) (h) to promote a high standard of 
design in the private and public domain. It contrary to the MDCP 2011 Infill Design 
Guidelines in Part 2.1 for the followings reasons: 

 
a) The roof form is bulky and does not maintain the fine grain character of the 

streetscape. 
b) The overall building mass does not reflect nor reinforce the predominant 

subdivision pattern of the streetscape. 
c) The composition between the side hip and rear skillion of House 5 and the 

gable of House 1 is a little awkward. 
d) The front dormers are poorly proportioned and detailed and contrary to MDCP 

2011 controls for dormers. 
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e) The provision of front dormers of different sizes and the lack of dormer on 
House 2 is also awkward aesthetically. 

f) The rear dormers are over scaled and lack aesthetic appeal. 
g) Overall, the visual appearance and finishes have not been carefully considered 

and would not contribute to the visual interest of the building and the character 
of the area.  

 
Amended plans were submitted to Council on 9 April 2018 constituting a substantial 
redesign of the dwellings to reflect the comments above. The development now achieves 
a high quality contemporary design, provides appropriate massing and articulation to 
represent the fine grain nature of the streetscape and incorporates high quality self-
finished materials.  
 
The development is considered to satisfy the objectives and controls for contemporary 
dwellings as contained in Part 4.1.5 of MDCP 2011 and is supported.  
 
It is further noted that a Planning Proposal is currently being considered by Inner West 
Council for the sites adjoining the north of No. 39 Roberts Street, known as Precinct 75, 
for a mixed use development comprising a maximum height of up to 26 metres. If 
approved in its current form with a 2 part 4 storey development located to the north of the 
subject site, the 2 storey streetscape presentation of the subject development represents 
an appropriate transitional scale between the single and two storey nature of Roberts 
Street and that future redevelopment.  
 
Notwithstanding, the amended plans were referred to Council’s Urban Design Advisor who 
advised that a number of matters relating to materials and finishes remain outstanding. As 
such, a deferred commencement consent is recommended with a conditions being 
imposed requiring the following information to be submitted to and approved by Council: 
 
1. The schedule of finishes and elevations should be amended in accordance with the 

following: 
 

a) Complete specification and image of the face-brick to be provided in the 
schedule of finishes. Dry-pressed brick is recommended. 

b) Complete specification and image of the garage door to be provided in the 
schedule of finishes – a high-quality finish is required. The garage door should 
be disguised and should not dominate the front elevation. 

c) Complete specification and image of the external cladding to the top level 
(Level 3) to be provided in the schedule of finishes. Render and paint is not 
acceptable. Self-finished material, such as low-reflective metal cladding or 
timber cladding is recommended (provide that it is non-combustible). 

d) Complete specification and image of the ‘decorative element’ to the North-West 
Elevation to be provided in the schedule of finishes.  

e) Complete specification and image of the balustrades to the front balconies to be 
provide in the schedule of finishes.  

f) A coding system to be included in the schedule of finishes and the code 
referenced on all elevations to clearly illustrate all proposed external finishes. 

g) The driveway and driveway crossing within public land should be constructed in 
concrete to match the existing footpath. The stone kerb should be carefully 
removed and reused on the flush kerb.  
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PART 9 – Strategic Context  
 
The property is located in the Unwins Bridge Road (Precinct 31) planning precinct under 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
(xi) Desired future character (Part 9.31.2) 
 
The development is considered to be consistent with the desired future character of the 
Unwins Bridge Road planning precinct as it achieves the following objectives: 
 

“5.  To protect significant streetscapes and/or public domain elements within the 
precinct including landscaping, fencing, open space, sandstone kerbing and 
guttering, views and vistas and prevailing subdivision patterns.  

6. To preserve the predominantly low density residential character of the precinct.  
8.  To ensure that the provision and location of off-street car parking does not 

adversely impact the amenity of the precinct.” 
 
The site is not located within the Collins Street Heritage Conservation Area (C32) and no 
precinct-specific or site-specific planning controls apply to the site. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will not result in significant or unreasonable 
impacts in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under MLEP 2011. Provided that any 
adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to 
accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the development in 
accordance with Council's Notification Policy. A total of 10 submissions were received. 
 
During the assessment process the proposal was amended to address a concerns raised 
by Council officers relating to the overall architectural form of the dwellings, car parking, 
setbacks and other matters. The amended proposal was re-notified in accordance with 
Council’s Notification Policy and 10 submissions from 5 unique were received. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

 Excessive departure from FSR development standard - See discussions 
throughout 5(a)(iii); 

 Loss of visual privacy for adjoining dwellings – See Section 5(c)(i); 
 Overshadowing impacts – See Section 5(c)(ii); 
 Inadequate setbacks – See Section 5(c)(viii) 
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 Lack of car parking - See Section 5(c)(iii); 
 Lack of private open space and landscaping – See Section 5(c)(iv); 
 Subdivision not compatible with street – See Section 5(c)(vi); 
 Height of building and bulk and scale not in accordance with streetscape – See 

Section 5(c)(vii). 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Contamination 
 
Comment: State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land requires 

Council to consider whether land is contaminated prior to granting consent to 
carrying out of any development on that land. 

 
The site has historically been used for residential purposes and no change of 
use is proposed. Accordingly Council is satisfied that the site is suitable for the 
proposed use. 

 
All relevant matters raised in the submissions able to be considered under the provisions 
of Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act have been discussed 
in the report. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. 
 
The development is consistent with the aims, and design parameters contained in 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 and other relevant Environmental Planning Instruments. As discussed throughout 
this report, the development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of 
adjoining premises and the streetscape and thus the development is considered to be in 
the public interest. 
 
6. Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

 Development Engineer 
 Tree Management Officer 
 Heritage & Urban Design Advisor 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. The carrying out of the 
development would result in an increased demand for public amenities and public services 
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within the area. A contribution of $60,000 would be required for the development under 
Marrickville Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) with the exception 
that the proposal exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard. The 
proposal is generally consistent Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. The 
development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises 
and the streetscape. The application is suitable for the issue of a deferred commencement 
consent subject to appropriate terms and conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the variation to Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 be supported under the provisions of Clause 4.6 
exceptions to development standards. 

  
B. That the Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to Section 4.16 of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant deferred 
commencement consent to Development Application No. 201700486 to 
consolidate the existing allotments into 1 allotment, demolish the existing 
improvements, remove trees, carry out a Torrens Title subdivision of land into 5 
allotments and construct a 2 storey dwelling house on allotments 1 and 5 and a 
3 storey dwelling house on allotments 2, 3 and 4 at 39-41 Roberts Street, St 
Peters subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B1 – Architectural Plans 
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Attachment B2 – Landscape Plan 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 written request 
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